

No. 16-273

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD, *Petitioner*,
v.
G.G., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER, DEIRDRE
GRIMM, *Respondent*.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Public Advocate of the
United States, U.S. Justice Foundation, and
Conservative Legal Defense and Education
Fund in Support of Petitioner**

JOSEPH W. MILLER
U.S. Justice Foundation
932 D Street, Ste. 2
Ramona, CA 92065
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
U.S. Justice Foundation

ROBERT J. OLSON*
HERBERT W. TITUS
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
January 10, 2017

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	
I. TODAY’S SEX SMORGASBORD — SOMETHING FOR EVERYONE?	8
II. IN ORDER TO HAVE REACHED ITS CONCLUSION, THE COURT OF APPEALS REWROTE THE DICTIONARY DEFINITION OF “SEX”	12
A. First, the Panel Attributes to the Board an Argument that the Board Never Made, Creating the Proverbial Straw Man	14
B. Next, the Panel Overlooks Each of the Components of One’s “Sex”	16
C. Finally, the Court Created An Incomprehensible Definition of Sex In Order to Achieve the Result It Desired	17
III. ADOPTING THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DEFINITION OF “SEX” LEADS TO CHAOS, NOT ACCOMMODATION	19

IV. IF A WOMAN CAN BE A MAN, A HOST OF OTHER “TRANS” PERSONS WILL FOLLOW	24
A. Trans Racial	25
B. Transabled	26
C. Trans Species and Otherkin	29
V. TRANSGENDERISM IS A DANGEROUS DELUSION	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
Genesis 1:27	9, 13
<u>STATUTE</u>	
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d	26
Title IX, Pub. L. No. 92-318, 20 U.S.C. § 1681, <i>et seq.</i>	5, 18
<u>REGULATION</u>	
34 C.F.R. § 106.33	5, 18
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Grutter v. Bollinger</u> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	25
<u>Sierra Club v. Morton</u> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	33
<u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
“58 gender options not enough? Facebook now allows unlimited custom identities,” RT News, Feb. 27, 2015	12
American Psychological Association, “Definitions Related to Sexual Orientation and Gender Diversity in APA Guidelines and Policy Documents”	8
American Psychological Association, “Sexual Orientation & Homosexuality,”	9
“Exploring the Biological Contributions to Human Health: Does Sex Matter?” National Academy of Sciences, 2011	2

G. Baker-Whitelaw, “Meet the people who don’t identify as human,” <i>The Week</i> , July 21, 2015	29, 30
J. Bering, “Animal Lovers: Zoophiles Make Scientists Rethink Human Sexuality,” <i>Scientific American</i> , Mar. 24, 2010	11
“Bisexual / Pansexual Identities,” LGBT Center, UNC Chapel-Hill	11
<u>Black’s Law Dictionary</u> , 4 th Edition (1968)	13
<u>Black’s Law Dictionary</u> , 8 th Edition, Thompson West (2004)	13
S. Boesveld, “Becoming disabled by choice, not chance: ‘Transabled’ people feel like impostors in their fully working bodies,” <i>Canada National Post</i> , June 3, 2015	27
P. Boghani, “When Transgender Kids Transition, Medical Risks are Both Known and Unknown,” <i>Frontline</i> , June 30, 2015	33
L. Booker, “What it means to be gender-fluid,” <i>CNN</i> , Apr. 13, 2016	22
M. Bryant, “Transgender lesbian shares VERY graphic account of what it is really like to undergo gender reassignment surgery,” <i>Mail Online</i> , Mar. 25, 2016	16
<u>Conforti v. St. Joseph’s Healthcare System, Inc.</u> , U.S.D.C. N.J., Docket No. 17-0050, Complaint, ECF #1	32
S. Dorman, “Paglia: ‘Transgender Mania’ is a Symptom of West’s Cultural Collapse,” <i>CNS News</i> , Nov. 3, 2015	33
K. Foden-Vencil, “Neither Male Nor Female: Oregon Resident Legally Recognized As Third Gender,” <i>National Public Radio</i> , June 17, 2016	22

“Gender Identity Development,” <i>Boundless Psychology</i> , Jul. 3, 2014	9
R. Goldman, “Here's a List of 58 Gender Options for Facebook Users,” <i>ABC News</i> , Feb. 13, 2014	11
“How Do Snails Reproduce?” <i>UCSB ScienceLine</i>	10
W. Huston, “Next Aggrieved Group: ‘Transabled’—People Who Want to Purposefully Disable Themselves,” <i>Breitbart</i> , June 2, 2015	29
The International Olympic Committee, which recently ruled that “transgender athletes can take part in Olympics without surgery,” <i>Associated Press</i> , January 24, 2016	23
U. Kloster, “I live like a disabled person even though I’m physically healthy... and now want a surgeon to cut my spinal cord: Rare condition has made woman, 58, disown her legs,” <i>Mail Online</i> , July 16, 2013	28
S. Laframboise & M. Anhorn, “The Way of the Two Spirited People: Native American concepts of gender and sexual orientation,” <i>Dancing to Eagle Spirit Society</i> , 2008	12
T. Lewis, “Is ‘Transracial’ Identity Real? 11 Opinions That Will Leave You Thinking,” <i>Essence</i> , June 15, 2015	26
“Maine Man Allowed To Wear Goat Horns In Driver’s License Photo,” <i>CBS Boston</i> , Dec. 20, 2016	22
“Many Experts Now View Pedophilia as a Sexual Orientation,” <i>Los Angeles Times</i> , Jan. 16, 2013	11
C. McGreal, “Rachel Dolezal: ‘I wasn't identifying as black to upset people. I was being me,’” <i>The Guardian</i> , Dec. 13, 2015	25

R. McKie, “Men Redundant? Now We Don’t Need Women Either,” <i>The Guardian</i> , Feb. 10, 2002	10
S. Monstrey, P. Ceulemans & P. Hoebeke, “Sex Reassignment Surgery in the Female-to-Male Transsexual,” U.S. National Library of Medicine, National Institutes of Health, Aug. 25, 2011	16
D. Moye, “Chloe Jennings-White Wants Operation To Be Permanently Disabled,” <i>The Huffington Post</i> , July 20, 2013	28
B. Neff, “North Carolina Woman Identifies As Blind, Pours Drain Cleaner In Her Eyes,” <i>The Daily Caller</i> , Oct. 1, 2015	27
A. Onion, Scientists Say Two Men Could Conceive,” <i>ABC News</i> , Sep. 25, 2015	10
W. Parry, “Gender Dysphoria: DSM-5 Reflects Shift In Perspective On Gender Identity,” <i>Huffington Post</i> , June 4, 2013	24
M. Pressberg, “Gender Fluid Performer Kelly Mantle Eligible in Male and Female Oscar Categories,” <i>The Wrap</i> , Dec. 9, 2016	22
K. Quarmby, “Impostors: Caitlyn Jenner identifies as a woman, Rachel Dolezal as black. Why should one be legitimate and the other condemned?” <i>Aeon</i> , Oct. 29, 2015	24
M. Read, “From Otherkin to Transethnicity: Your Field Guide to the Weird World of Tumblr Identity Politics,” <i>Gawker</i> , Sept. 6, 2012	29, 30
I. Sample, “‘Three-parent’ babies explained: what are the concerns and are they justified?” <i>The Guardian</i> , Feb. 2, 2015	10

T. Hesman Saey, “Three-Parent Babies Explained: IVF technique that led to recent birth of boy one of several,” <u>Science News</u> , Oct. 18, 2016	10
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <u>Reading Law: An Interpretation of Legal Texts</u> (Thompson-West 2012)	18, 20
S. Somashekhar, “Transgender man sues Catholic hospital for refusing surgery,” <u>The Washington Post</u> , January 6, 2016	32
“Some Asians’ college strategy: Don’t check ‘Asian,” <u>USA Today</u> , Dec. 4, 2011	26
T. Starnes, “NC school to teachers: Don’t call students ‘boys and girls,” <u>Fox News</u> , Aug. 16, 2016	21
T. Taylor, “Female Reproductive System,” <u>Inner Body</u>	16
T. Taylor, “Male Reproductive System,” <u>Inner Body</u>	17
D. Thompson, “California Funds 1st US Inmate Sex Reassignment,” <u>Associated Press</u> , Jan. 6, 2017	29
P. Van Voorhis, “Student officially changes his personal pronoun to ‘His Majesty’ on campus roster,” <u>The College Fix</u> , Sep. 28, 2016	22
J. Ware, “Zoophiles protest against German bestiality ban,” <u>The Local De</u> , Feb. 1, 2013	11
Webster’s 1828 <u>American Dictionary of the English Language</u>	8, 12
R. Williams, “Facebook’s 71 gender options come to UK users” <u>The Telegraph</u> , June 27, 2014	11

A. Yohannes, “Gender-Fluid Actor Kelly Mantle
Makes Oscars History,” NBC News, Dec. 12,
2016 22
